

EXTRAORDINARY

OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU

26th September, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

S.I. No.	TITLE	PAGE
93	The Lotteries and Gaming ("Bahamas Wholesale Agencies Limited Longbeach Junkanoo Ticket	2
	Competition") Order, 2012	2
94	The Lotteries and Gaming ("Fidelity Bank (Bahamas)	
	Limited Send With Western Union Competition")	
	Order, 2012	3

THE LOTTERIES AND GAMING ("BAHAMAS WHOLESALE AGENCIES LIMITED LONGBEACH JUNKANOO TICKET COMPETITION") ORDER, 2012

MINISTRY OF TOURISM

S.I. No. 93 of 2012

THE LOTTERIES AND GAMING ACT (Chapter 387)

THE LOTTERIES AND GAMING ("BAHAMAS WHOLESALE AGENCIES LIMITED LONGBEACH JUNKANOO TICKET COMPETITION) ORDER, 2012

WHEREAS by subsection (3) of section 18 of the Lotteries and Gaming

Act (hereinafter referred to as the "the Act"), the Minister may, by order,

authorize any person to conduct a competition on such terms as he thinks fit;

AND WHEREAS BAHAMAS WHOLESALE AGENCIES LIMITED has applied to the Minister to conduct a competition during the period 1st day of October, 2012, to the 15th day of December, 2012, in accordance with the official rules of that competition;

AND WHEREAS the Minister wishes to authorize BAHAMAS WHOLESALE AGENCIES LIMITED to conduct the aforesaid competition:

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of powers conferred by subsection (3) of section 18 of the Act, the Minister makes the following Order—

1. Citation.

This Order may be cited as the Lotteries and Gaming ("BAHAMAS WHOLESALE AGENCIES LIMITED LONGBEACH JUNKANOO TICKET COMPETITION") Order, 2012.

2. Authority to conduct competition.

BAHAMAS WHOLESALE AGENCIES LIMITED during the period 1st day of October, 2012, to the 15th day of December, 2012, may conduct a competition in accordance with the official rules of that competition.

Made this 20th day of September, 2012.

Signed
OBEDIAH H. WILCHCOMBE
Minister responsible for Lotteries and Gaming